Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No:

Resolution honoring Mary Warburton-Boland upon her selection as the recipient of the 2019 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Volunteer of the Year Award.

WHEREAS, since 2004, the Board of Directors of the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce has recognized the important contributions of volunteers who have gone above and beyond to support the organization by presenting a Volunteer of the Month Award and selecting a *Volunteer of the Year* at the end of each year who exemplifies the highest qualities of chamber volunteerism; and

WHEREAS, Mary Warburton-Boland, continues her 25 year career in the banking industry, currently employed by Mechanics Bank as Vice President/Business Banking Officer. In this capacity, Mary assists the Monterey Peninsula Branches with commercial lending and with building long time business relationships with our local business clients; and

WHEREAS, in this volunteer capacity, **Mary Warburton-Boland** has been a long time and valued Chamber member. Mary Warburton-Boland served on the Chamber Board as Events Chair from 1999-2002 at which time the Monterey Peninsula Chamber hired Mary to join their staff as Membership Development Director from 2002-2005. According to Mary this was her "favorite career ever"! She continues to volunteer for the Chamber serving on the special events committee and as a long time Ambassador; and,

WHEREAS, Mary's life has been full of volunteerism, of which she states "Chamber involvement is crucial to building your business and personal relationships and is a top priority in my life"; and,

WHEREAS, Mary-Warburton-Boland as an active member of her Community, has also volunteered for numerous non-profits including Professional Women's Network, NCGA, Italian-Catholic Federation, Festa Italia, Turkish Festival, Laguna Seca Mazda Raceway, and various others; and,

WHEREAS, Mary Warburton-Boland, a graduate of Leadership Monterey Peninsula has received the 2005 Robert C. Littlefield Award, and the Volunteer of the Month Award several times; and,

WHEREAS, Mary Warburton-Boland enjoys golfing with her husband Max, dining out at some of our beautiful area's great restaurants, especially Sand Bar & Grill, occasionally cooking and in her spare time you'll find her spoiling her only granddaughter, Iliana Sofia, who loves her Glamma!!!. Daughter Erica Lynn and husband Jordan Romero reside in Crockett, a beautiful and short 2 hour drive from Monterey.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its residents thereof, hereby congratulates **Mary Warburton-Boland** upon her selection as the recipient of the **2019 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Volunteer of the Year Award.**

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of June, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

Ву_____

Deputy